

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRENT RAY BREWER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ROBERT C. OWEN  
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT CENTER  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-9391  
*Counsel of Record  
for Petitioner*

JORDAN M. STEIKER  
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT CENTER  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1346

MICHAEL D. SAMONEK  
JOHN THOMAS HAUGHTON  
101 S. Woodrow, Suite B  
Denton, TX 76205  
(940) 349-9216

JOHN KING  
6136 Frisco Square Blvd.  
Suite 400  
Frisco, TX 75034  
(214) 748-8800

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Course of proceedings.....	2
B. Facts material to the issues presented.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. THE FORMER TEXAS SPECIAL ISSUES AFFORDED MR. BREWER'S JURY NO MEAN- INGFUL BASIS FOR GIVING EFFECT TO THE RELEVANT MITIGATING QUALITIES OF HIS ABUSED CHILDHOOD AND MEN- TAL IMPAIRMENT.....	9
1. Mr. Brewer's mitigating evidence was ex- tensive and powerful .....	9
2. The "deliberateness" special issue did not afford an adequate vehicle for the jurors to consider and give effect to Mr. Brewer's evidence.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The “future dangerousness” special issue afforded no vehicle for the jury to consider and give effect to the relevant mitigating qualities of Mr. Brewer’s abused childhood and mental impairment .....	12
4. The prosecutor repeatedly reinforced that the special issues posed a narrow inquiry and emphatically discouraged the jurors from viewing the special issues as permitting a broad assessment of Mr. Brewer’s moral culpability or the appropriate sentence in light of all the evidence .....	15
B. IN REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT THAT <i>TENNARD</i> COMPELLED RELIEF, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CREATED A NEW AND INSUPPORTABLE “CONSTITUTIONAL DISTINCTION” THAT SIMPLY RESURRECTS THE “SCREENING TESTS” DISCREDITED AND REJECTED BY THIS COURT IN <i>TENNARD</i> .....	22
C. THE STATE COURT DECISION REJECTING MR. BREWER’S <i>PENRY</i> CLAIM WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE .....	33
1. The CCA’s decision was objectively unreasonable because it rested on a theory of mitigation that was baseless under <i>Penry</i> , <i>Johnson</i> , and <i>Graham</i> , and that this Court declared untenable in <i>Tennard</i> .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The CCA’s reasoning aside, the result it reached was objectively unreasonable because the jury lacked a “meaningful basis to consider the relevant mitigating qualities” of Mr. Brewer’s mitigating evidence in answering the special issue questions ...	41
3. Recognizing the CCA’s decision in Mr. Brewer’s case as objectively unreasonable does no violence to this Court’s decisions giving the States wide latitude to guide how a capital jury considers mitigating evidence.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ex parte Acosta</i> , 672 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	14
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 469 (2006) .....	15, 32
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978).....	10
<i>Bigby v. State</i> , 892 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	11
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	48
<i>Ex parte Brewer</i> , 50 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) (unpublished).....	2
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , 410 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 3
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , 2004 WL 1732312 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , No. 71,307 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) (unpublished).....	2
<i>Brewer v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1020 (1994) .....	2
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998) .....	10
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	9
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	48
<i>Coble v. Dretke</i> , 444 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Drake</i> , 883 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Earhart v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 917 (1993).....	45
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	10, 37
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 810 S.W.2d 208 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	41, 42
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	48
<i>Goss v. State</i> , 826 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	36, 37
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granviel v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 917 (1993).....	45
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joiner v. State</i> , 825 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	26, 41, 42, 47
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006) .....	48
<i>Kitchens v. Johnson</i> , 190 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	37
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	41
<i>Lucas v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 518 (1993) .....	45
<i>Lovitt v. True</i> , 403 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Mann v. Scott</i> , 41 F.3d 968 (5th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Martinez v. Dretke</i> , 404 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	10
<i>Mines v. Texas</i> , 510 U.S. 802 (1993) .....	45
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1226 (2006) .....	49
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 301 (1991) .....	10
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rector v. Johnson</i> , 120 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Richardson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 917 (1993) .....	45
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	31
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	14
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	48
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	14, 27
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	37, 40
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	41
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	25
<i>Ex parte Tennard</i> , 960 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	36, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 247 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	14
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 401 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	48
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmerman v. Texas</i> , 510 U.S. 938 (1993).....	45
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	1
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	6, 30, 33, 40
Tex Code Crim. Proc., art. 37.071 (former version) .....	1
Tex Code Crim. Proc., art. 37.071 (Vernon 2002).....	11
Tex. Pen. Code §7.01.....	11
Tex. Pen. Code §7.02.....	11
Tex. Pen. Code §19.03.....	16
Tex. R. App. Proc. 34 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
C. Behney, L.L. Hall, & J. Keller, <i>Psychiatric Disabilities, Employment, and the Americans With Disabilities Act</i> (Washington, D.C.: Office of Technology Assessment, 1997).....	29
Brief of Respondent, <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , No. 02-10038 (O.T. 2002).....	38
JAMES GARBARINO & ANNE C. GARBARINO, <i>MAL-TREATMENT OF ADOLESCENTS</i> (National Committee for Prevention of Child Abuse, 1982).....	13
Susan G. Goldberg, Mary B. Killeen, & Bonnie O'Day, <i>The Disclosure Conundrum: How People With Psychiatric Disabilities Navigate Employment</i> , 11 PSYCH. PUB. POL. AND L. 463 (September 2005) .....	29
Ann Hubbard, <i>The ADA, the Workplace, and the Myth of the 'Dangerous Mentally Ill,'</i> 34 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 849 (Summer 2001).....	29
Harold I. Kaplan & Benjamin J. Sadock, <i>Synopsis of Psychiatry: Behavioral Sciences</i> , CLINICAL PSYCHIATRY 873 (8th ed. 1998).....	29
Dorothy Otnow Lewis, <i>From Abuse to Violence: Psychophysiological Consequences of Maltreatment</i> , 31 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 383 (1992) .....	13
Chris Mallett, <i>Socio-Historical Analysis of Juvenile Offenders on Death Row</i> , 39 [No. 4] CRIM. LAW BULLETIN 3 (July 2003) .....	13
JOHN MONAHAN, ET AL., <i>RETHINKING RISK ASSESSMENT: THE MACARTHUR STUDY OF MENTAL DISORDER AND VIOLENCE</i> (2001).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
G.C. Phelan, B.G. Link, A. Stueve, and B.A. Pescosolido, <i>Public Conceptions of Mental Illness in 1950 and 1996: Has Sophistication Increased? Has Stigma Declined?</i> , 41 JOURNAL OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL BEHAVIOR 188 (2000).....	29
